Decision No. 72505

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
Elmer M. Kane and Burt L. Wetzel ) '
; Application No. 49022
(Filed December 14, 1966)

doing busincss as the Moro Water Co.
under Section 454 of the Publie
Utilities Code for Authority to
Increase Rates for Water Service.

R

QPINION

Applicents Elmer M. Kame and Buxt L. Wetzel doing business
as Moxo Water Co. seck authority to increase their rates for water
sexvice; it appears, however, that the intended applicant is Moro
Water Company, a corporation.

By Decision No. 44235, dated May 26, 1950, in Application
No. 31131, Elmer M. Kane and Burt L. Wetzel, partamers, doing business
as Morxo Public Utility, were authorized to sell their water system
and certificate of public convenience and necessity to Moro Water
Compeny, a corporation, and the latter was authorized to issue not
moxe than 80 shares of capital stock of the aggregate par value of
$8,000. On July 5, 1950, Moro Water Company, a corporation, of
which Elmer M. Kane was president and Burt L. Wetzel secretary,
filed 2 statement with the Commission stating that it had acquired
the assets of the aforesaid Moro Public Utility, and that it
adopted the rates, rules and regulations heretofore filed with the
Commiscion by Burt L. Wetzel and Elmer M. Kane. 4n investigation
by the Commission staff, infra, establishes that Moro Water Company,

a4 corporatiom, is the proper applicant.




M. 49022 MO /HJH *

The Commission staff has inmvestigated the application and
the results thereof are summarized in a staff report, hereby made 2
part of the record as Exhibit 1. Applicant has notified its
customers of the requested rate increase; such notice accompanied
customer billings made in early Januvary, 1967.

Service Area, 3ervice and Facilities

In its sexvice area comprising about 50 acres of unin-
coxporated texritory, in and near the community of Fallbrook, San
Diego County, situated within the Fallbrook Public Utility District

(District), applicant provided water service to eight customers

during 1966 but since then lost two customers to the District and

presently sexrves s$ix customers.

When interviewed by the staff the six remaining customexs
or thelr tenamts indicated that water quality and service pressure
were satisfactory. No Informal complaints have been filed with the
Commission concerning applicant during tbe past two years. The
results of recent bacteriological analyses of water samples taken
by the San Diego County Health Department indicate tbat the water
quality is satisfactory.

The sources of supply for the water system consist of
two wells equipped with pumps driven by electric motors. A hydro-
pneumatic tank controls the pressure as water enters the
.ﬁistribution systen consisting of approximately 4,450 feet of
1 1/2-inch £¢™i-inch maizs.

District

In view of applicant's declining operations and District's.
ability to serve, the staff obtained the following cost information
pertaining to the Distrxict's providing water service to applicant's

remaining customers: Three customers would require main extensions,

-2




A. 45022 MO /BJH *

two of which would cost about $950 each, and the third about $3,600;

all nmew customers of the District are charged a $100 connection fee

and an annexation fee of $370 per acre minimum; four of applicant's

customers have already pald the anmexation fee. In surmary, it
appears that $10C each for two of applicant's customers and $470,
$1,050, $1,420 and $3,700 for the other four customers would
represent the additional charges for obtaining water service from
the District.
Tariffs

Applicant proposes to increase its present rates, which
became effective December 1, 1945, from $2 to $27 per month for the
first 3,000 gallons and from 10 cents to 50 cents per 1,000 gallons
for quantities in excess of 3,000 gallons. The following tabulation
compares representative monthly charges by applicant at present,
applicant proposed, and staff recommended rates, and by Fallbrook

Public Utility Distriet:

: : : Applicant : Steff :
: Monthly Consumptiom : Distriect : Present : Proposed : Iecommended :
Gallons : Cubie Feet :  Rates :  Rates Rates Rates :

0 0 $ 4.00 $2.00 $27.00 @ 7.60
4,000 534.8 £..00 27.50 7.98
8,000 1,069.5 6.00 29.50 9.50

15,000 2,005.3 7.40 33.00 12.16
35,000 4,679.1 10.92 43.00 19.76
75,000 10,026.7 17.32 63.00 3496

The staff recommended rates referred to above are: $7.60 per momth
for the first 3,000 gallons and 38 cents per 1,000 gallons for

quantities in excess of 3,000 galloms.




Results of Operation

Applicant and the staff have each analyzed and estimated

applicant's operations for year 1966; their respective results are

shown and compared in the following tabulation taken from Exhibit 1

herein:

-
-

Year
1966

wstimated Year 1966

Present Rates

Proposed Rates

: Tten :Recorded : Applicant :

Staff :

Aoplicant :Staff

Staff :
Proposed:

'

Operating Revenues v

Oper. Rev. Deductions
Operating xapenses
Payroll
Power
taterials
Transp. Exp.
Qutside Contract
Repairs
Accounting Sxp.

37

163
97

70

$ 180

v 310

300
140
100

25

110
70

52,200 42,815

300
140
100

25

110
70

w1,155

Total Oper. Lxp.

Depreciation

Toxes Other Than
Income

Income Taxes

330
197

65
100

1,475
296
170

Tho
A5

95
100

45
215
95

Total Deductions

Net Revenue

692

1,841

(318)

{1,661)

(Red Figure)

1,155
(845)




A. 49022 MO

Outlined below is an explanation, taken also from
Exhibit 1, of the differences between estimates used by applicant
and estimates used by the staff.

8. Operating Revenues. Applicant's estimated operating
revenues rexrlect only the minimum charges; the staff's
are based upon water use experience of six active
customerxs. .

b. Operating Expenses. Applicant shows mo detail of
estimated expenses for the year 1966. Following 1s
the basis for the staff's estimates:

(1) Payroll. Applicant does not show any amount
for salaries or payroll in its 1966 estimate,
but the application indicates that $600 would
have been paid in salaries in 1965 had funds
been available. The staff comsiders that $300
for payroll is adequate for a systemr serving
only six customers.

(2) Power. The staff estimate reflects the loss
of two customers during the latter part of
1966, whereas applicant's estimate does mot.

(3) Transportation Expense. The staff estimates
an amount of 925 per year.

(4) OQutside Contract Repairs - Pum Maintenance.
The staff estimate covers the expense of

perxiodically pulling the pumps and performing
required maintenance.

(5) Accounting Expense. The staff has adopted the
expense recorgea in 1966,

¢. Depreciation. Applicant estimates the annual
depreciation acerval at $196, whereas the staff
considers an average depreciation rate of
3 percent to be reasonable, resulting in an
annuwal accrual of $215.

¢. Iaxes Other Than Income. Applicant has apparently
included the California Corporation Franchise tax
in this category, whereas the staff includes this
item under Income Taxes. In addition to ad valorem
taxes included by applicant, the staff included
$24 for payroll taxes.




A, 49022 MO/HJH *

Discussion

In this matter there is the confrontation

of the obligation to serve and the ecomomics of continued
operations. Clearly in point is the level of rates proposed by
applicant; such rates, if authorized, could xreasonably be
expected to cause most, if not all, of the six remaining custom-
ers to discontinue water service by applicant.

In view of the declining mature of applicant's
operations the staff comsiders that an attempt to determine the
original cost of plant facilities used and useful in furnishing
public utility water service would not be justified, recommends
that rate base and rate of return not be used as factors in
determining rates and proposes that rates be designed basically
to recover out-of-pocket expemses plus a reasonable allowance
for depreciation.

The staff proposal appears to approach a desired balance
of the interests of the utility amnd its customers, uwmder which 2
continuation of service can result, and is not inconsistent with
past practices of the Commission im situations where the serving
capability of a water system greatly exceeds the number of
customers scrved. Accordingly, the 'Staff Proposed’ operating
results showing a cost of service of $1,155 exclusive of retum
appear reasonable apnd will be adopted for estimated year 1966.

Bowever, an allowance should be made for some further
decline in applicant's operatiomns, which would appear likely
especially after 2 substantial increase in rates. For this
purpose, the rates hereinafter authorized have been increased to
produce 20 percent greater gross revenues than the staff~proposed

rates.




A. 45022 MO

The Coumission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of a rate increase.

2. A departure from normal rate-fixing procedures is
justified in this wmusual situation; the rates proposed by the
staff and modified as discussed herein will permit basically
the recovery of out-of-pocket expenses plus a reasonable allowance
for depreciation; the rates set forth in Appendix A attached
bereto are fair and reasomable for the service to be rendered.

3. The increases in rates and cbarges authorized herein
are justified, that the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable, and that the present rates and charges, insofar as
they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future
unjust and unreasonable.

4. A depreciation rate of 3.0 percent is reasonable to
apply to applicant's depreciable plant.

5. Meters should be tested and kept in accurate operating
condition.

The Commission concludes that the application should
be granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.
It does not appear that a public hearing is necessary, but,
because of the substantial differences between the rates

proposed by applicant and those to be hereinafter authorized,

applicant will be afforded am opportumity to request a hearing.




A. 49C22 MO/HIH *

IT I3 ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order, applicant Moro
Water Company, a corporation, is authorized to file the revised
rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing
shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The effective date

of the revised schedule shall be June 15, 1967, or four days aftex
the date of filing, whichever is later. The revised schedule shall

apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date

thereof.

2. For the year 1967, applicant shall apply a depreciation
rate of 3.0 pexcent to the original cost of depreciable plant.
Until review indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue to use
this rate. Applicant shall review its depreciation rates at
intervals of five years and whemever a major change in depreciable
Plant cccurs. Any revised depreciation rate shall be determined
by: (1) Subtracting the estimated future met salvage and the
depreciation reserve from the original cost of plant; (2) dividing
.the result by the estimated remaining life of the plant; and

(3) dividing the quotient by the original cost of plamt. The

results of each review shall be submitted promptly to the
Commission. |

3. - Within ninety days after the effective date of this order,

applicant shall test all metexs and repair thase found to be faulty

and shall advise the Commission in writing within ten days gfter




such tests and repairs have been accomplished. Thereafter
applicant shall keep all meters in accurate operating condition
3as required by the Commission's General Order No. 103.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof unless before such effective date
applicant shall have filed in this proceeding a written request
for hearing, in which event the effective date of this order
shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Fraacisco  , Califormia, this 5"/ —

day of MAY
'E I dent

aﬁzﬁ,m 4. ,é’;_,_,w/&
[xaﬂm.. //@@J 2.
/77 JE. % WMMJ/

COmmligloners




APPLICABILITY

APPENDIX A

Schedule Neo. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Lots 22, 35, 36, 37 and 38, Subdivisiorn of Tract D,
Rancho Monscrate, and vicinity, about three miles soutkh of Fallbrook,
San Diego County.

RATES

Por Metear
Por Month

Quantity Rates:

First 3,000 gallons oF 1058 ceceassscssecee B 9.10
Cver 3,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons .... WA

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/i~inch DMLY eeseecccscccccsnee & 9.20

For
For
For
For

3/£t-inCh me'tel‘ sheBLBGLGONIERILGLS 9.10
l-inCh meter [ E R A X RS E RN RN NN ] 10-50
13=inch MOLOT s.veevecvecsccases ' 13.25
2-1!1011 mete!.' Sbssbebusansanssss 16.50

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Raotes.




